
SYNTHESIS, CHARACTERIZATION AND ANTIOXIDANT 
STUDIES OF SCHIFF BASES DERIVED FROM 

4-CHLOROBENZALDEHYDE. 

NORA NIZA KAHARUDIN 

Final Year Project Proposal Submitted in 
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the 

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry 
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

MAY 2009 



This Final Year Project Report entitled "Synthesis, Characterization and Antioxidant 
Studies of Schiff Bases derived from 4-Chlorobenzaldehyde" was submitted by 
Nora Niza Binti Kaharudin, in partial fulfillment of requirements for the Degree of 
Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and 
was approved by 

Puan Sharifah Rdhaiza Sye^ 
Supervisor 

Faculty of Applied Sciences 
Universiti Technology MARA 

40450 Shah Alam 
Selangor 

En. Yong Soon Kong 
Co-Supervisor 

International Education Center (INTEC) 
Universiti Technology MARA Seksyen 17 

40450 Shah Alam 
Selangor 

Cik g&bnaa M. Yahaya 
Project Coordinator 
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry 
Faculty of Applied Sciences 
Universiti Technology MARA 
40450 Shah Alam 
Selangor 

oflii^ 
Dr. Yusairie Mohd 
Head of Programme 
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry 
Faculty of Applied Sciences 
Universiti Technology MARA 
40450 Shah Alam 
Selangor 

Date: JS/s/oCj 

n 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

ASSALAMUALAIKUM W.B.T. 

In the name of Allah S.W.T., the Most Merciful and the Most Passionate. 
I am thankful to Allah for giving me excellent health during completing my final year 
project. 

My deepest thanks to my supervisor Puan Sharifah Rohaiza Syed Omar for her guidance, 
valuable advice and comments during this project. Thanks a lot for being understanding 
and giving me a lot information on how to work on this project. I would also like to 
acknowledge my co- supervisor, En. Yong Soon Kong for his suggestion, guidance and 
help throughout this project. I would like to thank Dr. Hadariah Bahron for her 
comments. Guidance and information in using the instrument for analysis. 

A special appreciation goes out to my family, lectures, lab technicians, classmates, 
coursemates, housemates and to all my friends for their support in completing my project. 

Last but not least, I would like to thank to everyone that have helped me directly or 
indirectly throughout this project. 

Nora Niza Binti Kaharudin 

in 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iii 
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv 
LIST OF TABLES vi 
LIST OF FIGURES vii 
LIST OF ABREVIATIONS ix 
ABSTRACT xi 
ABSTRAK xii 

CHAPTER 1 INTROUDCTION 
1.1 Background 

1.2 
1.3 

1.1.1 
1.1.2 
1.1.3 
1.1.4 

1.1.5 
Objecl 
Signif 

Ligand 
Schiff Base ligand 
Aldehyde 
Amine 
1.1.1.4.1 
1.1.1.4.2 
1.1.1.4.3 
Application 

tives 
icance of Study 

Ethylenedimine 
2-aminophenol 
N-phenyl-1,4-phenylenediamine 

1 
2 
3 
4 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
8 

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 
2.1 Synthesize of Schiff Bases 
2.2 Characterization 

2.2.1 
2.2.2 
2.2.3 
2.2.4 
2.3 

FTIR Spectra 
'HNMR 
l3C NMR 
Elemental Analysis 
Biological Studies of Schiff B 

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY 
3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

Materials 
3.1.1 Chemicals 
Methods 
3.2.1 Synthesize of Schiff Bases 

3.2.1.1 Expected Schiff Bases 
Characterization 
3.3.1 
3.3.2 

FTIR 
NMR 

ases 

flow 

11 
12 
13 
13 
14 

19 
20 
20 
21 

24 
25 

iv 



ABSTRACT 

SYNTHESIS, CHARACTERIZATION AND ANTIOXIDANT STUDIES OF 
SCHIFF BASES DERIVED FROM 4-CHLOROBENZALDEHYDE. 

Schiff bases derived from 4-chlorobenzaldehyde with ethylenediamine, 2-aminophenol 
and N-phenyl-l,4-phenylenediamine are synthesized, characterized and their antioxidant 
activity are studied. The Schiff bases have been prepared by condensation reaction using 
suitable ratio which is 2:1 for synthesizing with ethylenediamine and 1:1 for synthesizing 
with 2-aminophenol and N-phenyl-l,4-phenylenediamine. The Schiff bases are then 
characterized by elemental analysis, infrared spectroscopy and NMR spectroscopy. 
Finally Schiff bases were further study for antioxidant investigation. UV-Visible 
spectrophotometry is used to measure the absorbance of compound at 700 nm. High 
absorbances indicate high antioxidant activities. Schiff bases are compared with ascorbic 
acid which widely known as vitamin C in nature. 

XI 


	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.1.1 Ligand
	1.1.2 Schiff Base Ligand
	1.1.3 Aldehyde
	1.1.4 Amine
	1.1.4.1 Ethylenediamine
	1.1.4.2 2-Aminophenol
	1.1.4.3 N-Phenyl-l,4-phenylenediamine

	1.1.5 Application

	1.2 OBJECTIVES
	1.3 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY

	CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Synthesis of Schiff Base
	2.2 Characterization of Schiff Bas
	2.2.1 Infrared Spectra
	2.2.2 1H NMR
	2.2.3 13C NMR
	2.2.4 Elemental Analysis

	2.3 Biological Studies of Schiff Bases.

	CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Chemicals

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Synthesis of Schiff Bases (Aminesr et al, 2003)

	3.3 Characterization
	3.3.1 Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR)
	3.3.2 Nuclear Magnetic Resonance (NMR)
	3.3.3 Guoy Balance
	3.3.4 Elemental Analyzer

	3.4 Antioxidant Investigation
	3.4.1 Principle of Ferric Reducing Antioxidant Power Assay (Syakir et al,2007)
	3.4.2 Ferric Reducing Antioxidant Power Assay (Syakir et al, 2007)


	CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Characterization
	4.1.1 Elemental Analysis
	4.1.2 Fourier Transform Infra Red (FTIR)
	4.1.3 Nuclear Magnetic Resonance (NMR) Spectroscopy

	4.2 Proposed Structure
	4.3 Antioxidant Study
	4.4 Attempted Synthesis of Schiff base Metal Complexes
	4.5 Unsuccesful Attemps

	CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.1 Recommendations

	REFERENCES:
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



