# SYNTHESIS, CHARACTERIZATION AND ANTIOXIDANT STUDIES OF SCHIFF BASES DERIVED FROM 4-CHLOROBENZALDEHYDE.

#### **NORA NIZA KAHARUDIN**

Final Year Project Proposal Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**MAY 2009** 

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Synthesis, Characterization and Antioxidant Studies of Schiff Bases derived from 4-Chlorobenzaldehyde" was submitted by Nora Niza Binti Kaharudin, in partial fulfillment of requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Puan Sharifah Rohaiza Syed Omar Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Technology MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

> En. Yong Soon Kong Co-Supervisor

International Education Center (INTEC)
Universiti Technology MARA Seksyen 17
40450 Shah Alam
Selangor

Cik **Sabrija** M. Yahaya Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Technology MARA

40450 Shah Alam

Selangor

Dr. Yusairie Mohd Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences University Technology MARA

Universiti Technology MARA 40450 Shah Alam

Selangor

Date: 25/5/09

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

#### ASSALAMUALAIKUM W.B.T.

In the name of Allah S.W.T., the Most Merciful and the Most Passionate. I am thankful to Allah for giving me excellent health during completing my final year project.

My deepest thanks to my supervisor Puan Sharifah Rohaiza Syed Omar for her guidance, valuable advice and comments during this project. Thanks a lot for being understanding and giving me a lot information on how to work on this project. I would also like to acknowledge my co- supervisor, En. Yong Soon Kong for his suggestion, guidance and help throughout this project. I would like to thank Dr. Hadariah Bahron for her comments. Guidance and information in using the instrument for analysis.

A special appreciation goes out to my family, lectures, lab technicians, classmates, coursemates, housemates and to all my friends for their support in completing my project.

Last but not least, I would like to thank to everyone that have helped me directly or indirectly throughout this project.

Nora Niza Binti Kaharudin

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

				PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS				iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS			iv	
	OF TA			vi
LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABREVIATIONS			vii ix	
				ABS'
ABS'	TRAK			xii
СНА	PTER 1	INTROUDCTION		
1.1	Backg			
	1.1.1	Ligand		1
	1.1.2	Schiff Base ligand		2
		Aldehyde		3
	1.1.4	Amine		4
		1.1.1.4.1 Ethyl	enedimine	4
			nophenol	5
			enyl-1,4-phenylenediamine	6
	1.1.5	Application		7
1.2	Object			8
1.3	Signit	cance of Study		8
СНА	PTER 2	LITERATURE RE	VIEW	
2.1	Synthe	esize of Schiff Bases		9
2.2	Characterization			
		FTIR Spectra		11
		<sup>1</sup> H NMR		12
		<sup>13</sup> C NMR		13
	2.2.4	•	0.0.1.000	13
	2.3	Biological Studies o	t Schiff Bases	14
СНА	PTER 3	METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Mater	Materials		
	3.1.1	Chemicals		19
3.2	Methods		20	
	3.2.1 Synthesize of Schiff Bases		20	
		3.2.1.1 Expected Sch	niff Bases flow	21
3.3	Characterization			
	3.3.1			24
	332	NMR		25

#### **ABSTRACT**

## SYNTHESIS, CHARACTERIZATION AND ANTIOXIDANT STUDIES OF SCHIFF BASES DERIVED FROM 4-CHLOROBENZALDEHYDE.

Schiff bases derived from 4-chlorobenzaldehyde with ethylenediamine, 2-aminophenol and N-phenyl-1,4-phenylenediamine are synthesized, characterized and their antioxidant activity are studied. The Schiff bases have been prepared by condensation reaction using suitable ratio which is 2:1 for synthesizing with ethylenediamine and 1:1 for synthesizing with 2-aminophenol and N-phenyl-1,4-phenylenediamine. The Schiff bases are then characterized by elemental analysis, infrared spectroscopy and NMR spectroscopy. Finally Schiff bases were further study for antioxidant investigation. UV-Visible spectrophotometry is used to measure the absorbance of compound at 700 nm. High absorbances indicate high antioxidant activities. Schiff bases are compared with ascorbic acid which widely known as vitamin C in nature.